

**INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES  
ICISID Case No ARB(AF)/20/78**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Vemma Holdings Inc.  
Claimant**

**v.**

**The Federal Republic of Mekar  
Respondent**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | i   |
| LIST OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS.....  | 1   |
| ISSUE I. THE TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER CHAPTER 9 CEPTA<br>.....  | 7   |
| (1) The operation of CLAIMANT on organization is under extravagant governmental control.<br>.....  | 7   |
| (2). The CLAIMANT act as an agent of State and should be applied to the doctrine of Piercing<br>Corporate Veil.....  | 8   |
| (3). During the investment, The CLAIMANT acts for governmental purpose and is<br>discharging essential governmental function. ....                             | 8   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 11  |
| ISSUE II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD ADMIT THE AMICUS SUBMISSION BY THE<br>EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO THE CRPU AND SHOULD REJECT THE WRITTEN<br>SUBMISSION BY THE CBFI..... | 11  |
| The requirements in determining the admissibility of written submissions a non-disputing<br>party.....   | 11  |
| (i) Applicant’s Ability to Assist the Tribunal.....  | 12  |
| (ii) Applicant’s submissions address matter within the scope of the dispute .....  | 13  |
| (iii) Applicant’s Significant Interest in the Arbitration.....   | 13  |
| (iv) Public Interest in the Subject-Matter of the Arbitration .....  | 14  |
| (v) Fairness and Efficiency of Arbitral Proceedings .....  | 14  |
| (vi) Independence and Impartiality of Applicant .....  | 14  |
| (A)The Tribunal should admit the amicus submission by the External Advisors to the CRPU<br>.....   | 14  |
| (i) Applicant’s Ability to Assist the Tribunal.....  | 14  |
| (ii)Applicant’s Submission Addresses Matter within the Scope of the Dispute.....   | 14  |
| (iii) Applicant’s Significant Interest in the Arbitration.....   | 15  |
| (iv) Public Interest in the Subject-Matter of the Arbitration .....  | 16  |
| (v) Fairness and Efficiency of Arbitral Proceedings .....  | 16  |
| (vi) Independence and Impartiality of Applicant .....  | 16  |
| (i)Applicant’s Ability to Assist the Tribunal.....   | 17  |
| (v) Fairness and Efficiency of Arbitral Proceedings .....  | 17  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| (vi) Independence and Impartiality of Applicant .....  | 17 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 17 |
| ISSUE III: RESPONDENT HAS NOT BREACHED FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT<br>UNDER ARTICLE 9.9 OF CEPTA. ....  | 18 |
| A. RESPONDNET submits that Mekar had not breached Fair and Equitable treatment under<br>CEPTA.....   | 18 |
| B. Interpretation of Article 9.9 of CEPTA and the purpose of FET standard.....   | 18 |
| C. Mekar did not impair the CLAIMANT’s investment by unfair and unequitable treatment.<br>.....  | 20 |
| 1. The enforcement of the nullified award cannot be regarded as a denial of justice. ....  | 20 |
| 2. During the proceeding of ruling-23 August 2020, the Mekari court had sufficiently<br>examined the material evidence submitted by Caeli and does not disregarded the due<br>process of Caeli. .... | 21 |
| 3. There is no undue dealy of proceedings in Mekari court.....   | 22 |
| 4. Mekar has sovereignty for the monetary change, and thus, the measures does not<br>constitutes a breach of FET standard. ....  | 22 |
| 5. The investigation against Mekar meets a conditions of Mekar’s Act and is not considered<br>as administrative injustice .....  | 24 |
| (a) CCM is not a government function and their acts can not be identical to a State’s<br>measures.....   | 24 |
| (b) CCM conducted the investigation in a manner of Chapter III(2)(a) of Monopoly and<br>Restrictive Trade Practice Act. ....   | 25 |
| 6. The rejection of Financial aid toward CLAIMANT is not a discriminatory conduct. .   | 26 |
| (a) The dismissal of financial aid to Caeli Airways was not a discrimination regulated in<br>Article 9.7 of CEPTA. ....  | 27 |
| (b) Even if there is a breach of MFN clause, it could not constitute a breach of Article 9.9<br>of CEPTA, pursuant to Article 9.9.5 of CEPTA.....  | 28 |
| COCLUSION .....  | 28 |
| ISSUE IV: THIS TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT THE ‘MARKET VALUE’<br>COMPENSATION STANDARD.....  | 29 |
| A. The Default Compensation Standard for Monetary Damages is the Market Value .....  | 29 |
| B. CEPTA has excluded the importation of standards of treatment through MFN clause...  | 29 |
| C. Any Compensation Paid to CLAIMANT Should be Reduced by Considering the Presence<br>of Mitigating Factors. ....  | 31 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 32 |

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

### Treaties

| Abbreviation          | Citation   |
|-----------------------|--|
| CETA                  | The EU-Canada Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement   |
| ICSID AFR             | ICSID Additional Facility Rules; Rules Governing the Additional Facility for the Administration of Proceedings by the secretariat of the International Centre for Settlement of Investment disputes (Additional Facility Rules) (2006) |
| ICSID Convention      | Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States (2006)  |
| Rules on Transparency | The UNCITRAL rules on transparency in treaty-based investor-State arbitration (2013)   |
| Vienna Convention     | Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (1969)  |

### Commentaries/Articles

| Abbreviation                         | Citation   |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| <i>Baitfort &amp; Heath</i>          | <i>Simon Baitfort and J. Benton Heath</i><br><i>The New Debate on the Interpretation of MFN Clauses in Investment Treaties: Putting the Brakes on Multilateralization</i><br><i>Published online by Cambridge University Press: 13 February 2018</i><br><i>Available at:</i><br><a href="#">The New Debate on the Interpretation of MFN Clauses in Investment Treaties: Putting the Brakes on Multilateralization   American Journal of International Law   Cambridge Core</a> |
| <i>Born &amp; Forrest</i>            | Gary Born and Stephanie Forrest “ <i>Amicus Curiae Participation in Investment Arbitration</i> ”, <i>ICSID Review</i> , Vol. 34, No. 3 (2019)  |
| <i>Dolzer &amp; Schreuer</i>         | <i>Rudolf Dolzer and Christoph Schreuer: ‘Principle of International Investment Arbitration’, 2<sup>nd</sup> edition, (Oxford, 2012)</i>   |
| <i>Feldman</i>                       | <i>Mark Feldman, State-Owned Enterprises as Claimants in International Investment Arbitration</i>  |
| <i>I.C.J Reports</i>                 | <i>I.C.J. Reports 1970, Judgment of 5 Feb. 1970)</i>   |
| <i>Pienda</i>                        | <i>Ms Jessica Pienda “Investor Conduct (Damages)”</i><br><i>Published online by JUS MUNDI : last updated 5 July 2021</i><br><i>Available at:</i><br><a href="#">Investor Conduct (Damages) (jusmundi.com)</a>  |
| <i>Separate Opinion of Judge Ago</i> | <i>Nicaragua v. United States of America, ICJ Reports 1986, Separate Opinion of Judge Ago</i>  |

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>Shirlow</i>                                       | <i>Dr Esmé Shirlow, Most favoured Nation treatment, Updated : 30 July 2021</i><br><i>Available at :</i><br><a href="http://jsumundi.com">Most Favoured Nation Treatment (jsumundi.com)</a>   |
| <i>United Nation: 'Fair and Equitable Treatment'</i> | United Nation: ' <i>Fair and Equitable treatment</i> ', UNCTAD Series on Issues in International Investment Agreements II ,(2012), available at: <a href="https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/unctaddiaeia2011d5_en.pdf">https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/unctaddiaeia2011d5_en.pdf</a> |

#### Awards/Cases

| <b>Abbreviation</b>                       | <b>Citation</b>   |
|---|---|
| <i>Amco-Asia case</i>                     | <i>Amco Asia Corporation and others v. Republic of Indonesia</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1, II, Award (1990)  |
| <i>Apotex v. US</i>                       | <i>Apotex Inc. v. The Government of the United States of America</i> , ICSID Case No. UNCT/10/2 (2011) Procedural Order No.2  |
| <i>Azinian case</i>                       | <i>Robert Azinian, Kenneth Davitian, &amp; Ellen Baca v. The United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/97/2, award (1, NOV 1999)                            |
| <i>Glaims case</i>                        | <i>Glamis Gold, Ltd. v. The United States of America</i> , UNCITRAL, Award (8, JUN 2009)  |
| <i>Hilmarton case</i>                     | <i>Hilmarton Ltd v. Ominium de Traitement et de Valorisation</i> , 92-15.137, France ,23 March 1994, French Court of Cassation  |
| <i>InterAguas</i>                         | <i>InterAguas Servicios Integrales v The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No ARB/03/17   |
| <i>Jan de Nul case</i>                    | <i>Jan de Nul N.V. and Dredging International N.V. v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/13,6, NOV 2008   |
| <i>Pacific Rim Cayman v. El Salvador</i>  | <i>Pacific Rim Cayman LLC v Republic of El Salvador</i> , ICSID Case No ARB/09/12, Award (14 October 2016)  |
| <i>Lowen case</i>                         | <i>Loewen v. United States of America</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/3, Award (2003)   |
| <i>Foresti and others v. South Africa</i> | <i>Piero Foresti, Laura de Carli and others v The Republic of South Africa</i> , ICSID Case No ARB(AF)/07/01, Letter regarding Non-Disputing Parties (5 October 2009) |
| <i>Sempra case</i>                        | <i>Sempra Energy International v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16, 28, SEP 2007   |
| <i>UPS v. Canada</i>                      | <i>UPS v. Canada, Decision of the Tribunal on Petition for Intervention and Participation as Amicus Curiae</i> , ICSID Case No. UNCR/02/1                             |
| <i>Von Pezold</i>                         | <i>Bernhard von Pezold and Others v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/10/15  |

**LIST OF ABBREVIATION**

| <b>Abbreviation</b>               | <b>Term</b>   |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| ¶ / ¶¶                            | Paragraph / Paragraphs  |
| No.                               | Number  |
| p. / pp.                          | page / pages  |
| Parties                           | CLAIMANT and RESPONDENT   |
| PO1                               | Procedural Order No. 1  |
| PO2                               | Procedural Order No. 2  |
| PO3                               | Procedural Order No. 3  |
| PO4                               | Procedural Order No. 4  |
